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BIOS(7| 2 @125 2] A| A )= A| A B0 51290 Of 7 ¥4 0 91 5.2 0| CMOSO 7| S 3 LiC
%0 7500 AIAH AT, A2 017 #4 X% 9 £ 28k S0t PowerOn
SelfTest (POST) 7|58 312t L|CH BIOSO| = 7|2 A|AE 74 M £ £ AIAH 7|52
23} 57| SIo) AL BRI} B 4 =

20| AT CMOSO| 74 2tS BES 4 YT = ofolm =0 HiEf2| 7k CMOSY Ta st
Heg 3FTLCH

Ho
08
=
>
+ruru

BIOS A} =2 2K 0f M| ASl2{H TS 7 = POST 50t <Delete> 7| S F2 A AR
BIOSS 2112 0| £8/2{ 2 GIGABYTE Q-Flash £ &= @BIOS R EI2IE| S MBS,
* QfFlashis A2 A7} 2 Y MM 2 S0{Z 22 910 BIOSES th2 1 & 4| 20| =3} ALt

H_|HO+‘<‘>‘I- A o|7-|| Ao'l-l__ll:}-
*  @BIOSE= QIE{LIO| A XAl T Q| BIOSE ZAA#SIO| CHR2 2 E 1 BIOSE Y H| 0| EdHE
Windows 7|8t S El2| E| Q| L|C}.
. BlOS SHESHE S 2 o7 | W20l HH B T 2| BIOSE At SHHAM 2 H| 7+ §iCHH BIOS
& £ Z2jAISHA| 2= 20| ZELICH BIOSE ZefAIStH MESHA A5t A| 2. SR HH
BlOS ZAlS A|AE XS Aol 4 Q& LT

+ AAHEOFEHOILI CHE 01 7|X| 218 Z1E WA/Sh{R HHEN| BRH 22 0l9lolE 7|
WHUE Hoin e 50| 28015 HHE SAHA L HE AL HS SHol 28

£ 5 QELICHO| A2 CMOSZHS X| QT B EEZ 7| 220 2 ChA| M| B AIA|Q. (CMOS 2+
K| L= 40| CHSH A= O] &2 "Load Optimized Defaults(X| XM 3l =l 7|27 22{27|)" AMO|Lt
H1E2l HiE{2|/CMOS 2 2|0 HIHof| TiEt A7 E EXRSHUAIR.)

21 A% 2t

AFHE F Lot Chant €2 21 o} FHO| LEEHE LT

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH 715 7|

Ch2t 22 2712 MZ CHE BIOS ZEJH o0 O] & 7HX| RE AO|E Tehsta{H <F2>
7| A8 E Lo
Easy Mode(ZHH HE)E ALESHH AFEALZL X A| A8 HEE ML FW AL E[H 9|
458 flol 28 == AL L Lt ZHH 2 E (Easy Mode)Of| A = O A &%ﬂ@?gég
&W%N%Q¢%$MtlJEEWHMWﬂH%“§NWIEMQﬂE ol ote
7|2 52| 82 AO|2 0|58 L1 <Enter>5 52| 423171t 819 0 .0l S0{7Ht L|C
e ORAE YSte WEe MEY & gLt

o A|AEIO| BAQFZH0| OHY R O|X| Q4O ™ Load Optimized Defaults 2t 52 MEHSIO] A|AES

7| 2USE 2P AIL.

@- O] oM 2ot BIOS MY O = HZE Y ®0|0{ BIOS BT O] 2t THE 4= AF LT




2R M

g 2E 7|57

S 12:34 WES-D\F

()

100.23MHz

1155V

L stego] Mg

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

<e><> ME} HA|ZE 0| S5t HX| Ol 7 & MEIRLICH

<P><y> MEW HA|ZE 0|5t w0l 2 S =5 MEIBILICE.
<Enter>/ L £ 28 HHES AL H7E FHTLICH

<*+>/<Page Up> AL UE BIHAZ AL HE S LT

<->/<Page Down> =Xt 4t S HAA|F| AL HASLCH.

<F1> 75719 HH S BAIRLC,

<F2> EasyMode (7tH 2= ) 2 M3t

<F3> Z=Zof SXBIOS AN K&

<F4> O|Hof 2= ZZEOIBIOS HY 2E

<F5> XY Sh2| O +0fl CHlf O™ BIOS 82 STtLCt.

<F6> ADLE TH6 3 H HA

<F7> XY 5H2| Ol =0l THal %X 2tEl BIOS 7|2 A4S EESLCH.
<F8> Q-Flash S EIZ|E|0f M| ABtL|C}.

<F10> HE W8S 25 NYStnBIOS MY ZE20 WS ZEHLICEH.
<F11> A5 N w2 M

<F12> ATl otHZ 0|0 X| 2 24X 510 USB =210 E 2 XF e L|Ct.
<Insert> SAHRI| 8 F7t E= WA

<Ctrl>+<8> X E O Z2[0f 25 FHE otH HA|

<Esc> FH&F:BOSMA Z2AMS ZS2EL|CE.

ote| Ol - XY 549 B 7w E SRS
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

<F6> 7|
& 2

(o

TUNE ALL

y CPU_FAN Spee
CPU_OPT i

SYS_FANT

SYS_FANZ

SYS_FAN3

SYS_FAN4

SYS_FANS_PUMP

SYS_FANG_PUMP

Auto
CPU_FAN Stop Disabled

CPU_FAN Mode Slope.
A\ CPUFANFail Warning Disabled

b ey 360°C
Dsystem2  260°C
¥ pc 260°
Manual Control Settings ¥ peexs 270°c A e
2 3 a

Save Fan Profile B EC_TEMP2

Z0f Ciay

2 t. Of 2t
o
SR A|AE+I/CPU E%El— Ef2et & B

TUNE ALL
oM 4EE e W HHo| HEY = UASLICH
Temperature
MERSHO & Yol oM 225 BAISLICH
Fan Speed
SN WEHE £E 5 BALCH
Flow Rate
A A 2O 3 S HA|SELIC} Fan SpeedOf| A <Enter>E 52| 0| 7| s 2 2 MetgtL|CL
FAN Speed Control
DI AT 2 RES 2 QL)
» Normal uHOl ) 501| mar 7+7| CHE &0 2 REESE 2 QIAL|CE A|AE @7 AFSHO|
AH85H0] M £ 8 XY 4= JUSFLICE (722
» Silent o H"OE m%% > Q&L Ct
» Manual IMEESE B0 M A E XHE 5 QYSL|CH == EZ Tuning 7| &
E X E =7t = ApplyE -'531 =4 BA

» Full Speed o

Fan Control Use Tem re

== Moo Afﬂc" I-’.E 25 MElg = &L
Temperature Interval
HECE AT 2E 7tAZ MElg
FAN/PUMP Control Mode
» Auto BIOS7} A= O 2 MK|=l T 28-S 2 K| st 2 3}0] A|Xo| o] R==

AL (7122

» Voltage Voltage(F &) 2 == 3T
» PWM PWMEE=4T W/HTROZ
FAN/PUMP Stop
WHZ FX| 7|52 gdatot Lt vjgdstetL ot 22 2
HES = USLCL 27t NS 2 OO | H M e = 1
Disabled)

728-



< FAN/PUMP Mode

T Mg
» Slope %Eoﬂ et o 58 Me o ZEEL|CH (7|27
¥ Stair 2=0f met W S5 A EA e 2 YL T

< FAN/PUMP Fail Warning

HEZI AL X BUALI QRS 2O T|H ALHO| U5 =S L 0|2

2O YUSHH M/HT JEf = HWEHI A JEfE RIS Al L. (7]=2 2 Disabled)
<= Save Fan Profile

O 7| s2 o 48 2222 NMEe 5= A L LCLBIOSO|M T2 HS XMFEAHLE

Select File in HDDIFDDIUSB% MEisto] T2 TS XA AHK|Off K AHEH 2= Q&L

<~ Load Fan Profile

O 7|5 ALBBHR BIOS M S S CHAl PASHA| 81L& 00| I3 BIOS
o243 S ZEg o~ Q& L|LCt &= Select File in HDD/FDD/USBE M EHSHO] X & ZHK| Of| A
Z2ES 2o 4 e

2-4 Favorites (F11) (73t 7| (F11))
f; e T iz

AORDS

100.00MHz

10023MHz

1152V

4096MB

Voltage
i
0957V

12168V

tio will affect the CPU cloc)

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

R AFBBIE S M2 EART| 2 MHSI D, <FI1> 7|2 AFBS 7
RL= T O|X| 2 15381 Hehe = eItk SHRI| S48 FteIL
HO|X|2 0| S3}0] &)= SMO|A <insert>2 F2AA|Q. SM0| "ZART|'Z HFE
SM0| 8 7|7t mA|E LT

E
il
N
bias
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Auto
30°C
* Disabled

Memory

213836MHz 2096MB

1221V
cPUVDD1S
CPUVDDP
Voltage
0957V

12186V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

AFSRIZH BHS QB S BITPHYO| QFIHOl B of B T AIAE TH0 23 UL
QHSSMTYAS YR +HL ZCPU M EE Y R2|7H AN E D023t 20| R 5 TS
Xl D2 ALB R HBO|D AIAE SOFHOILE C}2 0 7|%| 2

B

8 Yool e UHUS SHSIK B UB AR UL (HEE SN~y
NAES REOIR R 4= YZLICL O Z9 CMOS 22 XM HES 7|2302 CiAl

AEd EHAIR)

< CPU Clock Control
CPUY|E2 252 1MHz THR|2 =5 4F Y 5= JASLICH (7] 22} Auto)
Z8:CPUFIts== CPU 1 A 0| [2tM 27 5t= A0l Z&LICH
< Spread Spectrum Control
CPU/PCle AP E AT E HS 2S5 Lt H| 2348 L T (7] 22} Auto)
<~ CPU Ratio Mode %2/
BECPURO| EE= 718 T 0J0f S ROj H| &2 S = USLCL (7|22 2E R0)
<= CCDO cCX0M1 Ratlo(’“’”

<= CPU Clock Ratio
AX|El CPUS| 22 H|E88 £XTt
CHE L ch

< GFX Clock Frequency &2/
GPU FLt=E ﬁ@ & 4= Ql& L|C}. GFX Clock Frequency A4
Voltage 2782 Z S A| L. (7] 22} Auto)
ZO| A JHs 3 Q= M K| Bl CPUO| 2} CHE L|CL Auto S Al EH 3}
ANzoz FMsH |__| ch

=

Il

>
$0
i)
I~
_I'—l_
7
ox
N
or
rot
I:IE
I'I_I'
nx
Ras
rm
o
o)
c
k=)
=
L]

mjo
rE
N
Ot

45t = HtE A| GFX Core

I'_E

BIOS7I 0| dH S

SLICH (7| =44 Auto)
XEI-""OUF Ft”"l X & CPUO| 2} EHE LI CH Auto S 4 EHSHE BIOS7H O] 28 S

AHsoz YL

Advanced CPU Settings (15 CPU &)

< Core Performance Boost 52!
CPUHs EAE 7|£Q CPB(ZO] d5 RAE) 7|& A8 O|®E ZFTLICL (7]23k
Auto)

(Fal) ojg=20/7s

mjo

N

[0

ot

rir
(@]
e
[
mju
n-l_L
>t
o
oX
o
2
H
>
r
fin|




SVM Mode
El ItMT 7|2 R £

kAl EMEO| SEE LE|HCE OHE 2 At 88 Z2MS

S = ASLICH 7HYBHE AHESHH SHLES| HFE A|ARO| CHE 7t A|[AHRIC R

7158 4= ASL|C} (7] = 2k: Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function

» Enabled AMD Cool'n'Quiet EE2}0|H{7} &S 2 CPU 22 4l VIDE =H51]
ZFHERH 4= gt MY iE% YL c (7124

» Disabled 0| 7| s At Qt o 2 ML L}

PPC Adjustment 21

CPUC| PState = 2= &St 2= QI & L|C}. (7]427}: PState 0)
Global C-state Control el

CPUZI C HEHE S0{7I= & &X| {BE Z2FY += AU
X E|0f Y= S2HCPU RO Fhp=7t 20 M AR 7} Z
Power Supply Idle Control %21

I§7|X| C6 MEHE AME EE= AME QtEte 2 43T
» Typical Current Idle O] 7| 5SS A& ¢otgtoz M
»Low Currentldle O] 7| 5& AtE%tL|CH

» Auto BIOS7} O] MM S XAHZ O 2 TLABILICE (7|23}

CCD Control &2

Ar&g CCDO| 7 =5 M gL Tt (7]2 24 Auto)

Downcore Control

2 obet CPU 0] =& MES 4= UG LICHCPU 20f == CPUO| [t2t CHE). (7] 24k Auto)
SMT Mode

CPU Simultaneous Multi-Threading 7| & & & 3lst7Lt Hl=2dstet &~ JAELICEH (7|23
Auto)

CPPC ®21

CPPC 7|52 g-d%tst 7Lt Hlgd o et LI T} (7] =4k Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores 2!

CPPC Preferred Cores 7| 55 243157 L H| 2 st L| Tt (7] 22} Auto)
Active OC Tuner 22
HE|H OC £ 7|52 SABISIHLE B 2SS LT (7] £ 3t Disabled)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) &2
AM28HH BIOSZFXMP | 22| 2 £0f Q= SPDG|O|E{E 9/0f 22| M52 ShAL A ZIL|Ch

» Disabled 0| 7|82 AtE ot eto = MBtL|Ct (7] &24))
» Profile1 TZ2E 1 MY E AT CH
» Profile2 22 Z2H248F S A8 LUCL

XMP High Frequency Support 522
Fot H2e|o Zehd BEe ﬁE g 4= JASLCCH o &Fe
(X.M.P.)Ol Profile1 &£ = Profile22 A H &S [ D
System Memory Multlpller
A2 2| S5 H-HE 4= ASLICHAuto= | 22| SPDO|O|H{Of 2t K 22| S48
gEgct (7 I%ZI Auto)
FCLK Frequency
FCLK Fht5 MHE &= A S L CL S M 2: Auto (7|2 7)), 667MHz~4000MHz.
UCLK Mode
UCLK R EZ X|& St 2 Q& LT} (7] 22 Auto)

m

2= -2 Extreme Memory Profile
ot g = ASLICH (7|2 2L Auto)

701) 0| #2820 7|5S X| Yot CPUS UX|8H Z 202 EAFLIC
(F2l2) 0| 22 0| 7|52 K| YUsts CPUS B 22| BES X3 Z 0B EAIFLC
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Advanced Memory Settings (g2 0| 22| H7H)
Memory Subtimings (M| 22| 5} 2| EtO| )

v Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD Bus

Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration(2Z= E}O| W &|0f, & E}O| Y H|0{, CAD
B 4975 E0|%,CAD B{A S3j0|H 2, BJO|Ef A T14)

Of Mol M= 22| EfO|Y 2F S MSSL|CE o 22| Eto| S BES 0=
A 2R0| 2QHYSIAHLI RE A 77 WS 5= ASLICEL 0| Z 2 XX 2 T30

=2 o=
712 G2 BES X 2YSH7LE CMOS ghE AHSHYAlL.

SPD Info (SPD % &)
X E o Zeof 2t §EE 3| BAE = ASHCL

Power Down Enable
T 07| XS gdet e Hl2dotat LICH (7] 2 24 Auto)

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
CPU VDDP/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM Termination (CH

A/B)/VDDP Voltage Control #)/VDDG Voltage Control 2!
O] &= 0i| A CPU Veore2t B 22| S ZFE = ASLICH

CPU/VRM Settings (CPU/VRM A 7d
O ot9| MmOl M 2E-2t2 27 2| &, N HY B2 2f 8, M7 2= 22 S PWM |
T8 = ASLICL

njo




2-6  Settings ()

cPU
4009.44MHz
30°C

Memory

213836MHz 2096MB

1224

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (224 Z T &)

AC BACK

ACH RSSO HYYH o 2 SLHEI =, THA| 0| SFE A|AH 0| HE|E AF LT
» Memory AC T @10| 25| Bl A| AR0| OX| 2t 0 2 224 Tl H AbEj 2 SofZtL|ch.
» Always On AC M O| CtA| S0 A|AHIO| AT LTt

»wAlways Off  AC T @I0| CtA| SO{ Qb= A|ARO| THT LB 2 AFLICH (7] 22h)

ErP

A AB0| S5(F &) MEHO M Z| A T2 S ALZSHA e A QI X| A7 BtLIC} (7] 2%k Disabled)
F0[: 0| 252 EnabledZ 475 H L 20| 2|5k THA|Z 7|52 AFEE &= L& LICH

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

M2 HES ALE50d MS-DOS HEO|M ZHFHE N= WS AL T

»instant-Off  H@ HES FEM A|LHO| ZA| JAZYLCH (7|24}

wDelay4 Sec. TR HES 44X S F2H A|A-O| JHFLICEL MY HES 4Z 0|
SOt FEMH A AR YA FE ZEE SO{LLICE

Power Loading

ClO| 2EE 2 EStE=H 2oLt MR SE0| 2 2EM JAS F R A7 227t
2ot 0| TRA|7| AL 275 WAL 0| B2 Enabled 2 7Y S L|CH AutoS

f. ol E
MEHSHEH BIOSTt O] B2 A& 2 2 FH LI (7] 24 Auto)
Resume by Alarm
AUBH= A ZH0f A AR T2
AF8SHEE A5t 42 EMmet
» Wake up day: O 2 £ A|Zt == O E £7 S0 A| 2”2 FL|C
» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A Bl H 10| X}5 2 2 7 X|= A|Z
FOl 0| 7|52 A8 = RHES 2 M S& E=AC T
JEX o 2F0| HEE X @2+ ASLILCH
High Precision Event Timer
2 M ofl Chsh HPET( Y & O| I E EtO| ) AL O 25 M F T LICH (7124} Enabled)

£ ZE LIt (7|2 gk Disabled)
AlZt2 CHadh Z20] 2oy Al 2!
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(F2l) ol gd=2 0|75 X[ &;dt= CPUE &

10 Ports (I0 ZE)

Initial Display Output

4 X| =l PCIExpress 12 & 7}= F= 2 2 C 2 Toj|A| 2L E C|AZ2)0]|Q A% A|RHS
g ot

» IGD Video 2 SHC LS A MR ClAZH 0|2 A™SHL|C}

» PCle 1 Slot PCEX16 222 12T 7}E = K HIR| C|AZ30|2 MEEL|C
(7124t

» PCle 2 Slot PCIEX8 2 20| 2T 7}E 2 & #AY C|AZ 0|2 A&},

» PCle 3 Slot PCIEX4 2 20| J2jm 7}E = X HAj C| A=z 0|2 AAStL|Ch

Integrated Graphics 2
2HE JiH 7|52 A8 E= AESHA| =S
|

» Auto AX| Ol 2= 7t=0f [2tBIOS7t 22 E O & AR OB &
SOz BFEYLICL (7124

» Forces 2EE JjE S A2 2 A™etL| T}

» Disabled SHC S AFS OF 3to 2 AMBHL|C}

UMA Mode &2/
UMA R E 2 X| ™St T}

» Auto BIOS7} 0| M S Atz o2 LMLt (7|23
» UMA Specified UMAZ|Q HH 37| 5 E™efL|Ch
» UMA Auto CIAZY 0| s =8 MYRLIC)

» UMA Game Optimized ZA|AH M R2E| 37|E7 e
0| &2 2 Integrated GraphicsO| Forces 2 A 7H =l 22202 LT 4= Q& L|CH
UMA Frame Buffer Size &2/

IH
L=}
0o
i
Kl
i
N
rr
rto
b
In
L
XY
=
ry
m
Ty
i
r

[==}

A C M2 Auto (7|2 7)), 64M~2G.
0| g=-2 UMA Mode”} UMA Specified 2 A H | Of PR = Q&L
Display Resolution (2
CIAZ 0| AL E S MATH 4 UL LICH S M2 Auto (7] 2 Z}), 1920x1080 0|5}, 2560x1600,
3840x2160. O] =2 UMA ModeZ} UMA Auto 2 A1 & £|0f QIS Dt LA 4= Q& L|C
HD Audio Controller
2HE QR 7|52 A& E= AESHK| R & AFE L CE (7|24, Enabled)
2HE QC|QE AMRSIX| @1 CiAl EfAF O EQI QL2 FIEZ MX|st DA 8l A2,
0| ¢t= & Disabled 2 MHSIMA| Q.
PCIEX16 Bifurcation
PCIEX16 SR2| LY = Za A S AHE 5=
1x8/2x4, PCIE 2x4/1x8 <), PCIE 4x4 <), (
Above 4G Decoding

o
o>
I~
I
o
rx
>
c
g
o
=]
i
N
x
oo
!
o
i

= A
A0t 13 D2 FL=7t27H O A
4GBO| 22| T4 27t 2 0lgl) o] D=
2 MBI A 2. (7| 22} Disabled)
Re-Size BAR Support
37| Z70| 7t5% BAR X| A 2 g atst AL H| g d ek LI T (7] &2 2 Disabled)
F_U32C Gen Speed
F_U32C 8| £ Gen 1 EE = Gen 25200
Z} 8| 2f SHEQ) 0] AP0 [HE LT
Onboard LAN Controller

u
In
lo
In
u
o
T
i
>
2
gt
>

Il

2EAI2.

"-l.L
>
_<')_|-
oM
4o
=2
2
f
>
T
i
Il
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v

APP Center Download & Install Configuration (APP Center C}2 2 = 5l M X]|

APP Center Download & Install

2% HH 0off S0{7t =0 GIGABYTEAPP Center2| AtS CHR 2E S MX| R E AY
UELICL APP CenterE A X|5H7| ™ A|AEIO| QAIH U HZZ|O Q=X] 2HQISH
(7|2 Z}: Enabled)

-4
0x

)

bl

> ot

A
aE
Q.

USB Type-C with Titan Ridge Configuration (Titan Ridge 31/ 2| USB Type-C)
0| 3t2| O 70f = USB Type-C® 2 E 221 H & 5l 714 FM0| 50| A& LICH

USB Configuration (USB Tt/d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSO| A USB 7| 2 E/0} QL A E AFRE 2 Q& L|C}. (7| £7}: Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCIHand-off£ X| I8} X| Q= 2 A K| x| 0f| CHTt XHCI Hand-off 7| 5 Al (| & & A™ L CH
(7|22} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M7 HA| X[ /| A+ {2 & M7 BtLICt (7|2 2}: Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation

0 ZE 64h 2 60h2| O 22 O|M AR 02 = MATHL|CH MS-DOS = USB &%
7|22 X|2SHK| fh= 2 M| 0o M USB 7| 2 E/ORR A0ff CHSH F A 2| HA X212
o8|l AF2 8} Of EtL|C}. (7] Z}: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices

HZAEIUSBLHR2 MK S22 HA|L|CHO| S22 USB ME A B A2 MX|3HE 20
HAIELUCH

NVMe Configuration (NVMe 1)
M X| =l 7S M.2NVME PCle SSDOj| CHSt M =2 HA|SHL|C}.
SATA Configuration (SATA 31/d)

SATA Mode
E Aol Set=l SATAZAE E2{0] CHSHRAID ALS O] 25 M7 57 LI SATAZAE E2{ £ AHCI
o2 1ML CH

0.

» RAID SATAAE £ 2{0f L5l RAIDE AF2SIEE H™ L T}

» AHCI SATA AEE2|E AHCI ZEZ 14T} AHCI (12 SAE HAEER
QIEIO|A) = MY & E2to|H7t g FHO7|E Lt EAgA ZE
I HHATA7| S S A8 5 47e = UA St= A HE| 0| A F A LTt
122

NVMe RAID mode

RAIDE /4%t I M.2 PCle NVME SSD AtE O 2 & ZH- S &= UL L|LCH (7| 24} Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

S SATAHEER| AL {25 HF e LICE (7] 22} Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot plug

2L SATAZLEOf 3| & E2{ 1 &5 AR O] & AF T LICE (7] 2L Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

HAAE SATAZX|o| HEE HAIRHLICE

Network Stack Configuration (| EQ| 3 A& 1)

Network Stack

Windows Hf = M H| A AH{O|A OSE A X|St= ZdaF 20|, GPT o OSE M X|517] |8l
HEQIE Sot #2S 5L 2 otet L T (7] 2 24 Disabled)
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Ipv4 PXE Support
IPv4 PXE X| 912 =AM} LE H| = S8EL| T} 0] SH22 Network StackO| AF2SIEE
HEEO A WP e 4= AS L

lpv4 HTTP Support

IPv40j| CHot HTTP 28 XA A L= AFE ot gte 2 7Bt Tt O] @52 Network
StackO| AFE St = *E*’SEI(H U W et 4= Q& LT

Ipv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| 912 3}t AHLt H|Z A 3}3tL|CE O] 322 Network StackO| ALR3SIZ 2
2EE0 AUS WP FEE = AS LI

Ipv6 HTTP Support

IPv6 O I3H°t HTTP —'T'—Eo' II%% A& Ees AME ot & o2 HEHTLICE 0] 252 Network

PXE boot wait time
<Esc>E =2{PXERES ZCHs7| ™ =2 78e

Network StackO| AF&St = *E”SElot A [[H”t—_r“ o= ASLCH (712240
Media detect count

O|Cjof EXHE 2ol 35 - &= UGS LICH 0] F 52 Network StackO| AHE S =
)éﬁxo-IEl(H ol [[HE!|- __'.LA-I?SI- _/': o

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller (Intel(R) O
0| 5t¢| M7= LAN #-do[Lt +d M oA FEE M SsiEL

iE
oE
ry
im
i
o

Miscellaneous (7| E})
LEDs in System Power On State

Al2B0| 747 0f O 91 £ LED £ 2 EH8ko7| Lt bl 2Hsker + ALt

4= 24 A
» Of INENETOECES EEH*JE—'“EJE DEJLH| S E LI
»On A AEIO| Z{Z [ MEHE| X 0 C 7} SHASHEIL|C (7] 23))

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
Al Bl S3/94/85 & EHO| A | QI 2 = LEDO| 2 B E S M7HTH = QUG LT
0| gH= -2 LEDs in System Power On State7} On © 2 MY |2 [ LS &~
» Off AlﬁE“OI S3/S4/S5 M E 2 MBtr|H MEHE|

(712
» On A|ﬁ%}0| S3/S4/S5 MEHZE Motr|H MEHE| X 0 & 7t 2 oHE L T
PCIEX16 Slot Configuration
PCIEX16 £ 22| X5 D EZ Gen 1, Gen 2, Gen 3 EE= Gen 4 70| M ™St 4= Q& L|LC}. Auto
£ MEISIH BIOS7E O] 4 E AtsL 2 LI (7] =24 Auto)
PCle Slot Configuration
PClExpress &1t M2 HH E{ Q| 25 D E S Gen1,Gen2, Gen 3 EE = Gen4F20f| M Y& 4=

B

ASLCH AN 2E 2Es 24 S8R9 5t °J|01 AHFO|| [HE L|CF AutoE 41 ERSHH BIOS
7ol ¥EE2 It%gi —T‘-’Sg“—l C}. (7] &2k Auto)
PCle ASPM Mode

il

T 4 UBLICH(

ASPM 2 E £ CPU/EAIQ| PCI Express A 0f &4 =l &X|of ot
7|24} Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement
Q= B A| HIX|OF A

IOMMU
AMD IOMMU X| 12 tAI3} tE = H|ZHAI848HL| T} (7] 22} Auto)

o|r
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0
2
I
i
i
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ol
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t
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< TSME

TSME x| 12 A8} E e

T

|2 gt RtLIC (7] =21 Auto)

< AMD CPU fTPM

AMD CPUO|| & &l TPM2.0 7| 5& E-d oot AL H| 2 obe 4= UE LICE (7] 24k Disabled)
Trusted Computing (M 2|2 = Q= HAFE!)
ME EE RE(TPM) AL EHEE &

AMD CBS
Of 31| Ol 70l = AMD CBS 221 1 F44 0| AELIC.

PC Health (PC XS AFEY)

Reset Case Open Status
» Disabled O| T PC H O A(ARA]) Y B 7|52 R AISHALL X[ S LICE (7] 2 8))
» Enabled 0|7 PC 7| O] A(AFA|) & Q) AMEH 7| 22 x| 21 C}S Hof 2 EISH I} Case

a ==

Open Z 0] "No(OtL| 2)"7F HA|E LTt
Case Open
0| Q1 2 E Cl header0f| 1 Z &l PC 7| O| A(ARA]) B & ZX| X[ X LEHE EAIZLICH
A 2B PC A O|A(AFA]) EIHZE R AE™ O] ZEO| "Yes'7h HA|ELICH IHX| o™
"No"7} EA|EL|Ct PC H O] A(AFA]) & Q) AEY 7| 28 X|22{™ Reset Case Open Status=
Enabled 2 M3} 1 A% S CMOSO|| A &St S A|AEIS CHA| A|RHSFAIA| Q.
CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/PM_CLDO12/

+3.3V/+5V/CHIPSET Core/+12V/IVCORE SOC
YT A" TS EAIRLCH
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Toesdny 12:34

cPU
1 Freque
2 4009.44MHz
30°C
Memory

213836MHz 2096MB

1224

Voltage

0957V

12186V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

O] MM 0f| M= | Q1 = E = & GIBIOS H
X

Mot AlAY AZHS +502 8

of A
ox
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mjn
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o
-
_'T‘_
tA
rot
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o
wn
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>
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rhr
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< System Language
BIOSOI M AFEE 7|2 A0 & MEBELIC

< System Date
AAE RS GHYLICH SR YA2 2YU(9)7] T8), F, &, A= YLICH <Enter-S
=0 g, ¢, i ZEE T3kl <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 g2 M ™| Ct.

< System Time
A AEA|ZHS Mx-lo+|_||:} A2t £0{, 2% 1A|= 13:00:00
OIL|C}. <Enter>E =2 AlZHE

,EELE 7.‘_§J }_T'_ <Page Up> = = <Page Down> 7| 2 4t &
gdEgct

0gk
1=
rlo
>
I'-IUZ
|->+
ﬁ
n
g

< Access Level

AL85t= HIZEHS B3 3O what ‘HH AMNA HAS EAIGLCH HEBSE
MEBIK| Qo 7| & ZF2 Administrator / L|CF) 22| X |22 D EBIOS A M S B 7T
T A2, AFEA B2 TA 7L o LR BIOS 2 S HEY &= AL L

= Plug in Devices Info (E2{19! Jc*7C| HE)
SATA, PCI Express, ZLE| 11 M X|£|0] Q= Z2 M2 BHX|0f CHEt HE S stHO| EA|S 5
AFLICH

= Q-Flash
Q-Flash 7 22| E|Of HAM2B]AM BIOSE CIO|ESHALL FHXY BIOS F+d& My =
AEH Et
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2-8 Boot (&)

L 12:34

cPU
4009.44MHz 100.23MHz
30°C 1155V

Memory

213836MHz 2096MB

1224

Voltage

Select the keyboard NumLock state

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities

A& 7Hs T H A SOIM TH = 2
2EZR| A2 42 R A 55
X @st= 29 Mol S-St M UEFI" XL EO0| Y FAZ 22 HA|EMELS
CE = Windows 10 64H| E2f Zt0| GPT 225 X|l5t= 2 M A o A X| St X} 5l= 4
Windows 10 64H| E A1 X| C| A3 7} LSHEl ZSk £ 20| 20| HA "UEFI" 22X} 0| MEALR
20{U= A2 dESUAIR.

ﬁ_&
Ok
>
>

foto

Bootup NumLock State
POST 20f 7| 2 E 9 %=X} 7|Tf E0f| 2= Numlock 7|5 AFE O £ 5 HBtLICE (7]24L: On)
Security Option

A B0 REIS MOCE A= 7t HQoHK| OfLIHBIOS MY 2 S0{Z MRt ERIX|E

X|™HetL|C} O] 22 745t = Administrator Password/User Password St 20| M H| L HS =

2SN 2.

» Setup HZ M5 = BI0S HX| T2 1240 S0{Z e FgtL|Ct.

»System  A|AEBIS SIEISHI) O BIOS K| T2 0K0]| S0{Z [ H|LHS I L QBHL|CH
122

Full Screen LOGO Show

A|AEO| A|ZHSH I GIGABYTE 2 12 HA|SHX| 2 A™ S 4 Q& L|Ch Disabled= A| A&l O

A|ZHSH I} GIGABYTE 2112 7414 EL|Ch (7] 23k

Fast Boot

2 A 2E AIZHS EEFE HE 28 SHO| AL Of

SHE0|85tH 2 £ E A|Cfot 2 = ASLCH (7|2

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only 0|7
o

22 MXSHL C}. Ultra Fast
%f: Disabled)

Bl C2t0| 20 X QI5t ZE SATA HX|E AR O
2l St £ 08 28 ZRNATARELCH (7|23
»All SATADevices 2= SATAZHX| 7t 2 M X0 A S POST 50| = A& 7| 5L Ct
0| 252 Fast BootO| Enabled tF = Ultra Fast= A H £l 2200 L8 4= Q&S LT}
NVMe Support

NVMe FX| £ 2Hd 2ot L H 2 dotet = &L
0| &= -2 Fast BootO| Enabled £ = Ul 3|




VGA Support

AHERI7F 2 ES 2 MK o] BFE MElE 4= A& LICH

» Auto | 7A| M ROMEF AL 17| 2 M A BHL|C}

» EF| Driver EFI M ROME At28}7| 2 AL T (7|27}

0| SH=-2 Fast BootO| Enabled £ = Ultra Fast2 M &l 24 20f 2F A8t 4 &Lt

USB Support

» Disabled DE USB ZHA|E AME Ot slo 2 ANt OIS 08 HE| T2 HAS
et= gL CH

» Full Initial D= USB EX|I7t 2 MM S POST & H| 7|52 FXIELICH
(7122

» Partial Initial 0S HE| I}H0| b2 E|7| MK LB USB AHX|E AR OFstoZ

AEeLch
0| =2 Fast Boot”} Enabled© 2 MY &l A0 0t 79& 4= & LICL O] 7| 52 Fast
Boot 7| Ultra FastZ M5 &l A= A&
NetWork Stack Driver Support

>
&2
o>
r
]

» Disabled HEI0IN £YS AR O 3O 2 BYBILICL (7]23))
» Enabled HEQIAZHE HES AR 2 MYTL|C
0| 252 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast=2 A H £l 220 0F 98 4= Q&S LT}

CSM Support

HAHAIPCRE T2 NAE X| A5t UEFICSM (28hd K|/ 2.5)2| AHE {25 2FelLICh

» Disabled UEFI CSMS A2 O o2 MX &} UEFI BIOS B El T2 AT
Xl &gt

» Enabled UEFICSME AF23tZ 2 MNBIL|C} (7|27}

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANZHE E2{0f CHE 2| HA| S ROM 2%} O £ & MEHSE == QUL L| T} (7]-2 7} Disabled)
0| 252 CSM SupportZ} Enabled 2 &7 L|0] S W2t et 4= A& LT

Storage Boot Option Control

MNEHA HAEEZ O s UEFI EE= 2|7 A| SMROME At o2 BT AHRAX| 2 E
MEdg = AFLICH

» Disabled &M ROMZ AtEQtato 2 A7t C.

» UEFI Only UEFI =M ROMEF ARSI 2 MM StL|CL (7| 23))

» Legacy Only HIHAl &M ROMEL AR S| 2 M- etL| Tt

O] 2= CSM Support/} Enabled 2 #7Hx|0f /S M2 e = AFLICH

Other PCI Device ROM Priority

LAN, & &K 2 T A E Z 27} of | PCI & X| A EE2{0f CHol UEFI S = 2| HA| S M
ROME AtE o2 M7 QK| O £ & MEHTH 4= Q& LT

» Disabled S MROME At OMsto 2 MABHL| Ct

» UEFI Only UEFI A ROMBF AFR S 2 MM SHL|CE (7] 22)

» Legacy Only Al M ROMEt AFRSH7| 2 ™ EHL| T

0| 252 CSM Support7} Enabled 2 7 &|0f S T T AT 4= Q& LI

Administrator Password
o|Xt LS E LT 4= UGS LICE O] Y= 0| A <Enter> 7| £ 2] 4= & 2 = = <Enter>
7|1 & FELICL Yz =02 @ SH= HA|X|7f LIEHELICH QB & CHA| 2

7|8 =24 A2 A~ H0| XHE DOl BIOSS XIS I} B2 Xf LS (T A B U
S Q2{sfof BLICH AR RBotE el B2Xt §BE BEBIOS HYS HEY &
ol&L|C}.

AN H
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User Password

AHER Y2 E T S ABLICLO| YR <Ener 7| & 53 2D E A2ABH 3 <Enter
7|2 FELICH S 21012 @M B1= A X| 7} LEFL|CH Ot S 2 CFA| ©12{3}1 <Enter>
|7§

7|1E FEUAL A|AHO| AR E I§ I BIOSE AR T I 22| K} 5

EE AN YR)E
U sfjof gL Ch 12{Lt A Xf°*§ M| 7Ot L BIOS 7T H AL 4= QUL L|CH
Az E X2 H A= FEZ <Enter> 7|2 FEU A5 E @Y= O A[X| 7} LHEFLLH
Hetst ot s = i QS AALD. A A BT BAIE|H 012 = 9/ 2i5}k| U T <Enter>
71E FEUAL. <Entef>— oHH O E2] RISt A|IR.
FOlAEAt H|YHE E A s7| Moil, HA 22|At | PH= E AFSHYA 2.
Secure Boot (& QF . EI)
AFERIIL EOF REIS BBt AL Hlg g Stetn B B S FHE 5= ASLCH O
SH2.2 CSM Support7} Disabled 2 A& £|0f Q12 M0t LA 4= Q& L|C}

Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHX|Z SO{Zt S ZHHREQI IFG R E F0{ BE R A|ZTSX| MEH 4= QUEL|C.
Auto2| 42 OFX| 22 2 AHE &l BIOS EEE *I’E.*°”—| Lt (71224 Auto)
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Save & Exit (K& Sl £ &)
234

cPU

4009.44MHz 100.23MHz

30°C 1155V
Memory

213836MHz 2096MB

1221v

Exit BIOS saving all changes made.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

O] &=0A <Enter> 7| & +& L5 YesS MEHSIL|C}. Y L-80| CMOSOf| MF |

BIOS M =2 70| ZZE L|C} BIOS HX| = U2 S0t7t2{ P No == <Esc> 7| &
==

Exit Without Saving

O 2= 0f| M <Enter> 7| & £ T3 YesS 41 B S L| C}. BIOS 4 4 0f| A H A BF L8 0] CMOS
of H’”EIXI 91 BIOS A1 @0] 5 & £ L|CF. BIOS 4] 3 0|7 2 S0}7}2{ B No E & <Esc>

Load Optlmlzed Defaults

*|7Ho| BIOS 7|2 HHYUS EESI2H 0| = <Enter> 7|2 52 = Yes 7|5
EL|CEBIOS 7| 2 M7 gh2 A|A'-O0| X MEf 2 2E5t= O =30| € LICH BIOSE

°‘E1|0| EStHLE CMOS gt AfKoH 20f= 24 | HtEl 7| 242 EESHYUAIR.

Boot Override

MEHSIH HX|E ZA| SYTL|CE MEISH ZX| 0| M <Enter>E £2{ Yes £ ME4SI0]

SHOIBHL|CF A|ARIO| XS 2 2 CRA| A|ZFSE D X[ 0| M 2 '%”—I Cf.

Save Profiles
0| 7|s2HABIOS g2 T2 H 2 MES 4= A gL ct *IEH 874 Z=m U2 MEd5tof
Setup Prof|Ie1 Setup Profile 82 X 25t 4= QI & L|C. <Enter> 7| & &2 &2 8FL|C}. I = Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE MENS}Of T 2 TS X AHAHK|Of K &bSH 4= Q& L|C}.

Load Profiles

A|AHIO| 2O K| D AFRX}7}BIOS 7| 2 M HE ZESH AL 0] 7| 52 AR50 BIOS
HES A ESi0FSt= 2 HE F3X| 211 0| 0f DJE ii“'iu = BIOS.*E”S SECcd
—/v\- ‘ﬂﬁ LIC} 2EES T2 Z S MK MEHSI T <Enter> 7| 2 £ 2| 22514 A| 2. SelectFile in
HDD/FDD/USBZ @Eﬂom K& ZHK|Of Qe & Ab &%E_I Z2nd MYo 2 glEa| ALt
BIOSHM Afs o2 MtE Z2EHS 2T 4= 9|
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31 RADME 34

RAID 2|
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
5l CafolH 2 2 4
Aot £
olzfo]gar | OTS S0l = IRE | bR AR Eato|s | (3[E Eatols )
g xto cajol= 37| 37 JbE e catole 37|
At A& oL of o

* 27} O &+O| SATASIE = 2t0|
StE =210l 2 271 § A5t

» Windows & X| C|A 3.

« QIEUo] AHE AR,

« USBM EZ}0|E (Thumb drive).

AESE| Hofl OHS 258 FHISH A 2!
=]

2HC SATAHE S
ZFE{ 0] SATASIE =20|H MX|5}7|
51 Sat0] S0 el £ SATAM2| defol 312 L{ck 2 o101 2 33 A1
e 7 E S SH Sato| S0 HZSHAIL.

B.BIOS M HO|A| SATAZHEER| B E 1/d45}7]

Al A BIOS MO AM SATAZHE 28| BEE HIEA| SHI2 A PASHAA|L.

£k

ZEEZ 7T POST(RY L= A| XHK| B| A E) Z0f| <Delete> 9|§ SP{BIOSEE o2 ZH

Settlngs\IO Ports0j| A SATA Configuration\SATA ModeS RAIDZ A H$tL|Ct. 131 CE2 Mg
KNEStD HAEEE CHA| A|Zf8EHL|CE (NVMe PCle SSDE AF2310] RADE 835t = 42

NVMe RAID modeZ Enabled© 2 A 75‘,'6|-g AlR)

.

Ol SH0J A 290818105 A1 U AL 87} 9101 AT THE 2= QU5 LITk %)
@Blosﬁ Ol &2 A A} B 212 S 01 BIOS B Fof et ChE LICY.

(2] 1) M.2 PCle SSD+= M.2 SATA SSD EE= SATA 5= E210| 20| A RAID M| EE H7dsl= O

Atge & &Lt

(20| 2) M2 9! SATA 7 | E{ o] M K| ZX| = "Lj = HUE{"S AT SHAIA| Q.
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C. UEFIRAID Ft/d

£k

1. Boot 4!l 21 0j| A{ BIOS 2 0| = &}0{ CSM SupportZ Disabled 2 A1 & St L|C},
BIOS Ml & S=23%tL|LCt

2. A AELS I EEISHCHS BIOS MO 2 CHA| S0{ZHL|CH O12{ 11 A Settings\RAIDXpert2
Configuration Utility 5} 2| 0| = 2 S0{ZfL|C}.

3. RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility 3} ™ ©| Array ManagementOf| A{ <Enter>E =] Create Array
30 0 2 S0{ZL| T} RAID level S M EHSHL| T RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 10 £ L 7} ©] RAID 2{| 10|
XAELCHAIEE &= e M 252 &K Sl StE E2t0[E £=0|| w2} CHELIC).
Ct2 © 2 Select Physical DisksOf| A <Enter>& = 24 Select Physical Disks 3} H 2 2 =0 ZFL|Ct.

4. Select Physical Disks 3} HO{| A RAID HiZ0f| LEHA|Z SIE EEI0|EE MEHSID 0| &S
Enabled© 2 MM 3tL|CL CH2 2 2 OF 2| 2 SHAH 7| & A2 51 0] Apply Changes © 2 0| =6t
S <Enter>E FEL|Ct. O2{10 A O] 3} H O 2 =0}t Array Size, Array Size Unit, Read Cache
Policy 5! Write Cache PolicyE A5t L|C}.

5. 822 473 CtS Create ArrayQ 2 0| 551 0f <Enter>E &2 A|ZHgfL|Ct.

6. 2t=Z | ™ Array Management 3}t © 2 =O0tZL|C}. Manage Array Properties 0f Al RAID €&
SURAD 2, B Z 0| &, Y 8 SOl 2ot WEIL ®A| gL

RAID E2t0|H S 2F MM S DX gL
SHEBI0S B0 AREH 2 M S HA|Z

o
=
ofo
mjo
Ral

kal
OF
k1

Ho

2 HIH| 2x|5t7]
25 23 M H|0f|:= RAID =2t0|H{ 7+ 0| 0] Z£&tE| 0f RL7| U2 0f, Windows EX| 2pF 0f| M 9|
b

HR| L Z RAID S 20| S X7k5te{ B CFe B2 AXsHUAIL.

1. GIGABYTE IAtO|E 2 O|sol1, K Q2 E o Am| O|X| S & A4S0 Support\Download\
SATA RAID/AHCI T| O| X| 0f| Q= AMD RAID Preinstall Driver I} 2! S C}2 2 E8}0f TH 0| @F=2S
E0 0tYS USB Y =20 H0j AL C

2. Windows x| C|~3 = 2 &SI HF OS dX| tHA & HAYL|CL E2IO|HE Z2ESt2t=
O A|X| 7t 2 A| E| H BrowseS M EHSFL|CH

3. USB M S 2}0| 2 2 AFQIS} CFS E2}0|H{ Q| K|S AOHZL|C}. ™ X AMD-RAID Bottom
DeviceE MEHSI 1 NextE 221510 E210|EE Z =EgHL|C} J12{ 10 A{ AMD-RAID Controller
£ MBSt NextE S2/510] E2I0|EE 2 ERILICE OFX| 22 2 08 HX| & A& L Ct

RAID Of 2| O] A4 0| TH & KFA| &F LY 2 2 GIGABYTES| RIAFO| E 2 & ZSHAA| 2.

~44 -



3.2 Eajo|b] M|

2 of 1| K| = A k| 5} B APP Center= E3f) =2}0| 1 2! GIGABYTE O Z2|# 0| M S Cte 2 E3tn
HRSX| 2= 3t 4X7L HATEQ| RF SHHOf LIEHE LT Install2 22510 HX|E

TISiSHL|CF. (BIOS A4 0f| A, Settings\IO Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP
Center Download & InstallO| Enabled 2 ™M T =X| =QISHAA|2.)

[T AEAH ALE M AHQf Cizt AR} LEEHLEH <Accept>Z & 2{ A APP CenterE A XLt
APP Center 3tB 0| A| Adk|2{= S 2}0|B{Q} O =2|#| 0| S MEASIT InstallS 2 23HL|C}.

‘AHEUE APP Center

* upoe
Install necessary system driver from Microsoft Windows Update(requires intemet connection)

AtMet AZEQI0 GE =
GIGABYTE € AIO|ES
| KRSHIAIR.

GIGABYTE 2l AlO|E=
KESAAI Q.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570S AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless
network device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive
environment unless the device has been modified to be qualified for
such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for
the 5.25-to 5.35 and 5.725 o 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: I'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.I.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent
émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un
gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie
Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique
a l'intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et
son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente
(p.i.re.) ne dépasse pas l'intensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une
communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
EEE the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
@ packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de |'Union européenne
(UE)

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragdo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smémice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kovetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidopontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon ouppoépewang EE

Eival oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig Siaragelg Twy mapakatw Odnyiwv
¢ Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf éon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppopewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToiwvTag Ta
10%UOVTA EVAPHOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTAL
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European Community Radio Equi t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE | IS | IT | LI | LT | LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / 4R 52 & 5 & AA ¢

[(%ES E&'ﬁm% PERE R

D %§ﬁu§%7f&ﬁjrﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ FEEAZAE - AT~ EESREE R R SE B R KT
H:E&Iﬁﬁu &D ffg/gﬁﬁﬁ§$ﬁTF§GE£L VA TR IR » eI A
SR T4 EHERUEIFE (S o RTRESREM AR A
T3~ BEEL B :a«)?’Ziw%ﬂik ﬁ%

) ERE R BT T R A R -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 CHz L & 2 AFE3t= F4 TYXl= HUAMT A3t Mt LICH

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7#: BN DHDEM,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
X570S AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
X5708 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

B
= IL&Z%E

United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA
Canada: Japan: 9.9211/2019 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
IC: 1000M-AX200NG ®
Australia: / Qtar: 1.4} 5 @ INTEL CORPORATION
- [R] 003-190022 CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 3 pet s 2470 (PaEE
= D190021003 Serbia: A e 7 wxaoonG
_ SHEAA,
Belarus: 515~5.35GHz EMIRE A A Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only 011 19
TPBV Jordan: Singapore:
TRC/S5/2019/122 UA.TR.028
na: Mexico:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman: Taiwan:
Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 ( CCAH19LP1280T3
Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States: Japan: Qatar: Taiwan:
FCC ID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
Canada: Serbia: (( CCAI20LP2410T7
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K - [R] 020200172 P1620165500
‘Australia: =/ [T]D200066 020 Singapore: Thailand:
. RT3676
5.15~5.35GHz BIRE e
. Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only @
: Jordan: South Korea:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 4472 | ig R-C-MD6-MT7921K
Pakistan:
Approved by PTA
India: 2020112
ETA-SD-20201007013 9116712020 KA} H 23 MediaTek Inc./China
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T3} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7| 3 7|Eb X|2J(ZHOH/OFA| E): https://esupport.gigabyte.com

2 F=A(F0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com
2 FA (5= 0]): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

7lEeHQl W8S Zct AZEZ(LO/OAE)S 225t T, TS T4

2 ZolotAlR:
https://esupport.glgabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGNIN

"Il QUICK LINK
signinvith
Vwrsxbrm&sm ns will be displayed in your personal
e, Iog in to see the processing stafus. n G ° L? O
Password
Downloads FaQ Warranty
2 8
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